determined by assessments of the availability of:

• historical expense, lapse and mortality data to perform a
risk adjustment calibration

• actual historical premiums and charges to calculate actual
versus expected premiums, which unlocks the contractual
service margin (CSM)

• historical expense cash flows at a portfolio level to calculate
the CSM at initial recognition for historical new business
cohorts

• historical discount rates at an entity level to calculate
liabilities at historical points in time

• credible and complete raw data from the policy
administration system or raw data from a different source.

From this assessment, an impracticability cut-off date of
1 January 2019 was derived, with all policy groups incepting
before this date measured at fair value. The impact of the first-
time application of IFRS 17 by recognition and measurement
basis (and as compared to the manner previously reported in
accordance with IFRS 4 at 31 December 2021) is summarised
as follows:

BIHL
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 15

IFRS 17

Gross
P’000

Reinsurance
P’000

Net
reinsurance

P’000
IFRS 4
P’000

Transition
impact
P’000

General model

Individual life risk (780 945) 64 840 (716 105) 23 842 (739 946)

Annuities – guaranteed 6 722 174 – 6 722 174 6 332 460 389 715

Life – other 85 992 – 85 992 119 231 (33 239)

Total 6 027 222 64 840 6 092 062 6 475 532 (383 470)

Premium allocation approach

Credit life 523 326 – 523 326 523 326 –

Group life 74 439 (10 855) 63 584 63 584 –

Total 597 765 (10 855) 586 910 586 910 –

IFRS 9

Unit-linked investment 3 157 647 – 3 157 647 2 903 164 254 483

Annuity certain 94 035 – 94 035 94 035 –

Annuity discretionary reserves – – – 387 799 (387 799)

Deferred acquisition cost (6 823) – (6 823) – (6 823)

Total 3 244 860 – 3 244 860 3 384 999 (140 139)

Impact before tax 9 923 832 10 447 441 (523 609)

Deferred tax 115 194

Impact net of tax (408 415)

BIHL
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 202316

APPENDIX A continued

The table below reflects the impact of the IFRS 17 changes to the affected balances in the statement of financial position as at
1 January 2022, and changes are documented in the notes that follow.

Reported
closing

balance
(IFRS 4)

P’000

Insurance
assets and

 liabilities
P’000

Reinsurance
 assets and

 liabilities
P’000

Change in
 insurance

liability
valuation

P’000

IFRS 9
investment
 contracts

– DAC asset
P’000

Deferred

[…]

linked investment contracts with no risk riders and annuity-certain contracts. These contracts are accounted for using IFRS 9 principles
and are presented as investment contract liabilities in the statement of financial position.

 iii.  The expected future tax effects arising from the earnings impact of transitioning to IFRS 17 resulting in a deferred tax asset.

• Deferred tax impacts

The expected future tax effects arising from the earnings impact of transitioning to IFRS 17.

1.1.2. An error in associates
During the current financial year, the group's associate, Letshego Holdings Limited, identified an error in the manner in which it
previously estimated expected credit losses (ECL) on those loans which had defaulted at the reporting date. The historical ECL
calculation had incorrectly applied a discount factor to such loans, resulting in a material misstatement of the ECL balances and
resultant charges to income in prior periods. The group has corrected the impact of this error through a retrospective restatement of
its equity-accounted share of the associate's results after tax, as summarised below.

As previously
reported
Audited

2022
P’000

Adjustments
P’000

Restated
2022

P’000

Investments in associates and joint ventures

Carrying amounts at the beginning of the year 1 972 698 – 1 972 698

Equity-accounted earnings 236 674 (20 218) 216 456

Dividend received (149 844) – (149 844)

Reclassified to held for sale (99 988) – (99 988)

Change in reserves in associates (15 177) – (15 177)

Foreign currency translation differences (13 951) – (13 951)

Carrying amount at the end of the year 1 930 412 1 910 194

Income statement impact

Profit before equity-accounted earnings (as restated)1 337 765 – 337 765

Equity-accounted earnings 236 674 (20 218) 216 456

Profit after tax 574 439 (20 218) 554 221

1  Restated for transition to IFRS 17. Refer to paragraph 2(i) above.

BIHL
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 202318

APPENDIX A continued

Below is a summary of the restatements on the statement of financial position.

Restated
2022

P’000

Error in
associate

P’000
IFRS 17

P’000

As previously
reported
Audited

2022
P’000

Restated
2021

P’000
IFRS 17

P’000

As previously
reported
Audited

2021
P’000

ASSETS
Property and equipment 173 158 – – 173 158 183 232 – 183 232

Intangible assets 101 197 – – 101 197 107 076 – 107 076

Right-of-use assets 14 713 – – 14 713 8 112 – 8 112

Investment property 12 260 – – 12 260 10 160 – 10 160

Investments in associates and joint
ventures 1 910 194 (20 217) – 1 930 411 1 972 698 – 1 972 698

Long-term reinsurance assets – – (7 555) 7 555 64 840 53 985 10 855

Non-current assets held for sale 99 988 – – 99 988 – – –

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 15 411 628 – – 15 411 628 15 385 244 – 15 385 244

Bonds 8 426 652 – – 8 426 652 8 663 449 – 8 663 449

Investment in property funds 1 205 650 – – 1 205 650 1 173 325 – 1 173 325

Equity investments 2 589 245 – – 2 589 245 2 403 845 – 2 403 845

Money market instruments 3 190 081 – – 3 190 081 3 144 625 – 3 144 625

Loans at amortised cost – – – 31 957 – 31 957

Insurance and other receivables 186 940 – (168 106) 355 046 140 814 (139 911) 280 725

Deferred tax – – (2 016) 2 016 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 400 711 – – 400 711 137 418 – 137 418

Total assets 18 310 789 (20 217) (177 677) 18 508 683 18 041 551 (85 926) 18 127 477

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Stated capital 154 936 – – 154 936 154 936 – 154 936

Non-distributable reserves 354 149 – 1 442 352 707 395 716 – 395 716

Retained earnings 3 267 691 (20 217) 271 252 3 016 656 3 190 026 408 415 2 781 611

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 3 776 776 (20 217) 272 694 3 524 299 3 740 678 408 415 3 332 263

Non-controlling interests 22 428 – – 22 428 18 728 – 18 728

Total equity 3 799 204 (20 217) 272 694 3 546 727 3 759 406 408 415 3 350 991

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 6 997 685 – (3 514 075) 10 511 760 6 764 028 (3 680 278) 10 444 306

Investment contract liability 3 298 512 – 3 298 512 – 3 238 037 3 238 037 –

Long-term reinsurance liability 45 486 – 45 486 – – –

External investors in consolidated funds 3 619 273 – – 3 619 273 3 635 183 – 3 635 183

Derivatives instrument 37 259 – – 37 259 42 366 – 42 366

Deferred tax liability 73 545 – 73 545 – 138 974 115 194 23 780

Lease liability 16 210 – – 16 210 9 234 – 9 234

Other payables 394 180 – (353 839) 748 019 449 293 (167 294) 616 587

Tax payable 26 246 – – 26 246 3 441 – 3 441

Related party balances 3 189 – – 3 189 1 589 – 1 589

Total equity and liabilities 18 310 789 (20 217) (177 677) 18 508 683 18 041 551 (85 926) 18 127 477

BIHL
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 19

1.2. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS RESTATEMENT
During prior periods, the group classified cash flows arising from the acquisition and disposal of investments held in the ordinary
course of its business operations (i.e. to meet policyholder and other operating obligations) as investing activities. Such classification
was not appropriate given that these acquisition and disposal activities are part of the group's normal operations and should thus
have been classified as part of cash flows from operating activities. This error has been corrected through retrospective restatement
of previously reported amounts, as set out below.

As previously
reported
Audited

2022
P’000

Adjustments
P’000

Restated
2022

P’000

Cash generated utilised in/generated from operations 630 895 (386 402) 244 493

Cash generated from operations 631 093 (386 402) 244 691

Interest received 295 053 – 295 053

Dividend received from equity investments 70 791 – 70 791

Dividend received from associates and joint ventures 149 844 – 149 844

Interest paid (1 076) – (1 076)

Tax paid (109 846) – (109 846)

Dividend paid (404 964) – (404 964)

Net cash flows utilised in investing activities (362 938) 386 402 23 464

Purchase of property and equipment (6 652) – (6 652)

Purchase of computer software (5 201) – (5 201)

Acquisition of property investments (39 091) 39 091 –

Net purchases and withdrawals of bonds (54 242) 54 242 –

(Purchase)/withdrawals of equity investments (247 282) 247 282 –

Net purchases and withdrawals of money market instruments (45 787) 45 787 –

Receipts from loans receivable at amortised cost 35 317 – 35 317

This correction has no impact on amounts and balances reported in other components of the condensed group annual financial
statements.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOTSWANA INSURANCE
HOLDINGS LIMITED
Incorporated in 1990 in Botswana
Company registration number:
BW00000798601

REGISTERED OFFICE
Plot 66458, Block A
3rd Floor
Fairgrounds Office Park
Gaborone, Botswana
PO Box 336
Gaborone, Botswana
Tel: +267 370 7400
Fax: +267 397 3705
www.bihl.co.bw

DIRECTORS
Dr Keith Jefferis (Chairperson)
(appointed 10 July 2023)
Catherine Lesetedi
(Group Chief Executive Officer)
Kudakwashe Mukushi
(Group Chief Financial Officer)*